

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

PARALYZED VETERANS OF AMERICA,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No.

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS OF AUTHORITY AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A STAY
PURSUANT TO 5 U.S.C. § 705**

Javier M. Guzman, Bar No. 462679
Karianne M. Jones*
Democracy Forward Foundation
P.O. Box 34553
Washington, D.C. 20043
(202) 448-9090
jguzman@democracyforward.org
kjones@democracyforward.org

*Admitted in the State of Minnesota; practicing
under the supervision of organization principals.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

INTRODUCTION1

BACKGROUND2

I. DOT Enacted the Wheelchair Rule After a Thorough Comment Period, Then Delayed It Without Public Notice or Comment2

II. Plaintiffs Derive Substantial Benefits from the Wheelchair Rule.....3

 A. Paralyzed Veterans of America.....3

 B. Larry J. Dodson4

ARGUMENT5

I. This court should grant plaintiffs’ motion for a stay of the Delay Rule.....5

 A. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits6

 1. The Delay Rule is a legislative rule that required notice and comment7

 2. In the alternative, DOT’s decision to delay the compliance date is arbitrary and capricious11

 B. Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable injury absent a stay of the Delay Rule13

 C. Staying the Delay Rule will not harm other interested parties.....16

 D. The public interest supports granting the stay18

CONCLUSION.....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Affinity Healthcare Serv’s, Inc. v. Sebelius,
720 F. Supp. 2d 12 (D.D.C. 2010)5

Apotex, Inc. v. FDA,
No. 06-cv-627, 2006 WL 1030151 (D.D.C. Apr. 19, 2006).....16

Batterton v. Marshall,
648 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1980)10

Chrysler Corp. v. Brown,
441 U.S. 281 (1979).....7

Citigroup Global Mkts., Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.,
598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010).....6

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe,
401 U.S. 402 (1971).....12

**Clean Air Council v. Pruitt*,
--- F.3d ---, 2017 WL 2838112 (D.C. Cir. July 3, 2017)7, 8, 9

Cuomo v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n,
772 F.2d 972 (D.C. Cir. 1985)6, 16

Davis v. Pension Ben. Guar. Corp.,
571 F.3d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 2009)6

Electronic Privacy Information Center v. DHS,
653 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)10

Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,
136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....9, 11, 13

Env’t Defense Fund, Inc. v. EPA,
716 F.2d 915 (D.C. Cir. 1983)11

FTC v. Whole Foods Mkt., Inc.,
548 F.3d 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2008)16

Hi-Tech Pharmacal Co. v. FDA,
587 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2008)13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Hoosier Energy Rural Elec. Coop. v. John Hancock Life Ins. Co.</i> , 582 F.3d 721 (7th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>League of Women Voters v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	6
* <i>Mack Trucks v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	10, 11
<i>Mendoza v. Perez</i> , 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	12
<i>NRDC v. Abraham</i> , 355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004)	7, 13
<i>Public Citizen v. Steed</i> , 733 F.2d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	18
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 823 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011)	6
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	9
<i>Sierra Club v. Jackson</i> , 833 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2012)	6
<i>Sorenson Commc’ns Inc. v. FCC</i> , 755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Soundboard Assoc. v. FTC</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2017 WL 1476116 (D.D.C. Apr. 24, 2017)	6
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 848 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Wash. Alliance of Tech. Workers v. DHS</i> , 202 F. Supp. 3d 20 (D.D.C. 2016)	10
<i>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 553.....7, 8, 9, 10

5 U.S.C. § 705.....3, 5

5 U.S.C. § 706.....6, 8, 11

42 U.S.C. § 7607.....8

49 U.S.C. § 41705.....18

REGULATIONS

49 C.F.R. § 1.279

Reporting of Data for Mishandled Baggage and Wheelchairs and Scooters Transported in Aircraft Cargo Components, 81 Fed. Reg. 76300 (Nov. 2, 2016)..... *passim*

Reporting of Data for Mishandled Baggage and Wheelchairs and Scooters Transported in Aircraft Cargo Compartments; Extension of Compliance Date, 82 Fed. Reg. 14437 (Mar. 21, 2017) *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Memorandum from Reince Priebus, Assistant to the President and Chief of Staff, for the Heads of Executive Departments and Agencies Regarding Regulatory Freeze Pending Review (Jan. 20, 2017).....12, 13
